



The BODUM® Travel Press™ allows you to enjoy a cup of freshly brewed coffee no matter where you are!

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

Be sure to read and understand all instructions, warnings and important safeguards before operating

⚠️ WARNINGS & IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

Freshly brewed coffee is very hot!
Do not use the BODUM® Travel Press™ if it is damaged. When filled, do not carry your BODUM® Travel Press™ unless the spout is closed and the plunger is snapped down into place.
Do not place the BODUM® Travel Press™ on any heating element or in a microwave.
Do not overfill the BODUM® Travel Press™.
Keep all hot liquids away from small children.
Only use coarsely ground coffee
The BODUM® Travel Press™ is not for commercial use.

Brewing coffee

1 Place the BODUM® Travel Press™ on a stable, non-slip surface. Turn the cap counter-clockwise to remove the plunger.

2 After removing the cap & plunger, put coarse ground coffee into the BODUM® Travel Press™. Use coarse grounds only. Finer coffee grounds will create problems when press™ing and cleaning. Too much coffee will prevent the plunger from being fully depressed and it will not snap into place.
BODUM® recommends 2 tablespoons of coffee for each 0.2 l of water. Adjust the coffee-to-water ratio to your own personal taste.

3 Pour a little water just off the boil into the BODUM® Travel Press™ and wait a few seconds before filling up to 1 inch/3 cm from the top.
4 Stir the brew.

5 Make sure the spout is closed. Secure the cap onto the BODUM® Travel Press™ by moving it in the clockwise direction. Not doing so will make drinking from the BODUM® Travel Press™ difficult and potentially dangerous.

Wait 4 minutes to ensure full flavour extraction.

6 Hold the BODUM® Travel Press™ firmly, and carefully depress the plunger. Make sure the plunger snaps in when fully depressed. Do not use excessive force! If the plunger is difficult to press down, re-open the BODUM® Travel Press™, stir the brew, close the BODUM® Travel Press™ and try again.

7 Open the spout to add milk and sugar to your personal taste. Stir the coffee.

8 This item was designed to keep liquids hot or cold for an extended amount of time. When drinking hot liquids, please allow to cool to a drinkable temperature before securing the spout. With the plunger down and snapped into place, the coffee is now ready to enjoy. Either drink directly from the BODUM® Travel Press™ or pour into a cup.

9 Cleaning

Always clean the BODUM® Travel Press™ after use. The filter can be unscrewed for cleaning. All parts are dishwasher safe, top rack only.



Med en BODUM® Travel Press™ kan man nyde en kop frisk- lavet kaffe, ligeledes hvor man opholder sig.

BRUGSANVISNING

Alle anvisninger, advarsler og vigtige sikkerhedsregler skal læses og forstås, før kaffebryggeren tages i brug.

⚠️ ADVARSLER OG VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDS-REGLER

Frisklavet kaffe er meget varm!
Brug aldrig BODUM® Travel Press™, hvis den har en defekt.
Må kun flyttes, når tuden er lukket og stemplet er trykket i bund.
Må ikke anvendes på kogeplader eller i mikrobølgeovn.
BODUM® Travel Press™ må ikke være fyldt for langt op.
Små børn må ikke komme i nærheden af varm væske.
Anvend kun grovmalet kaffe.
BODUM® Travel Press™ er ikke beregnet til erhvervsformål.

Kaffebrygning

1 Sæt BODUM® Travel Press™ på et jævnt, skridsik- kert underlag. Drej låget mod urets retning for at tage stemplet ud.

2 Når låg og stempel er taget ud, hældes der grovmalet kaffe i BODUM® Travel Press™.

Anvend kun grovmalet kaffe. Finmalet kaffe kan tilstoppe filteret og give et for højt tryk.

Hvis der fyldes for meget kaffe i, kan det være vanskeligt at trykke stemplet helt ned og få det til at gå i bund. BODUM® anbefaler 2 spiseskefulde kaffe til 0.2 l vand. Forholdet vand/kaffe kan tilpasses efter egen smag.

3 Hæld lidt kogende vand i BODUM® Travel Press™ og vent et par sekunder, før der fyldes vand efter op til ca. 3 cm fra beholderens øverste kant.

4 Rør rundt i bryggeren.

5 Sørg for at tuden er lukket. Skru låget fast ved at dreje det i urets retning. Hvis låget ikke sidder helt fast, er det vanskeligt og eventuelt farligt at drikke af BODUM® Travel Press™.

Lad kaffen trække i 4 minutter, så aromaen kan udvikle sig helt.

6 Tag et fast greb om BODUM® Travel Press™ og tryk stemplet forsigtigt ned. Stemplet skal gå i bund, når det er trykket helt ned. Der må ikke trykkes for hårdt! Hvis det er svært at sænke stemplet, må De åbne beholderen igen, røre rundt i bryggeren, lukke beholderen og prøve på ny.
7 Åben tuden og tilsæt fløde og sukker efter behag. Rør rundt i kaffen.

8 Kanden holder drikkevarer varme eller kolde i lang tid. Hvis der er tale om en varm væske, skal væsken først køle af til drikketemperatur, før tuden lukkes. Nu kan kaffen drikkes med stemplet fast på plads i bunden. Drik enten direkte af BODUM® Travel Press™ eller hæld kaffen over i en kop.

9 Rengøring

Rengør BODUM® Travel Press™ efter hver brug. Filteret kan skrues af. Alle dele kan gå i opvaskemaskinen på øverste hyld.

BODUM® anbefaler 2 Eszlöffel Kaffee pro ca. 0,2 l Wasser. Passen Sie das Verhältnis Kaffee/Wasser an Ihren persönlichen Geschmack an.

3 Giessen Sie ein wenig, gerade nicht mehr kochendes Wasser in die BODUM® Travel Press™ und warten Sie einige Sekunden, bevor Sie das Gerät bis 3 cm unterhalb des oberen Randes auffüllen.

4 Rühren Sie den Kaffeesud um.

5 Überprüfen Sie, dass die Öffnung gut verschlossen ist. Drehen Sie den Deckel im Uhrzeigersinn, um ihn sicher auf der BODUM® Travel Press™ zu befestigen. Tun Sie das nicht, wird das Trinken aus der BODUM® Travel Press™ schwierig und potentiell gefährlich.

Lassen Sie den Kaffee 4 Minuten lang gut ziehen.

6 Halten Sie die BODUM® Travel Press™ gut fest und drücken Sie den Filterstab vorsichtig hinunter. Achten Sie darauf, dass der Stab einrastet, wenn er ganz hinuntergedrückt ist. Verwenden Sie hierbei keine übermäßige Kraft! Lässt sich der Stab schwer hinunterdrücken, öffnen Sie die BODUM® Travel Press™ nochmals, rühren Sie den Kaffeesud um, verschliessen Sie die BODUM® Travel Press™ und versuchen Sie es nochmals.

7 Öffnen Sie den Schnabel und fügen Sie Milch und Zucker nach persönlichem Geschmack hinzu.

8 Dieses Produkt hält Flüssigkeiten über längere Zeit heiss oder kalt. Lassen Sie heiße Flüssigkeiten auf Trinktemperatur abkühlen, bevor Sie die Ausgussöffnung verschliessen. Ist der Filterstab unten und in seiner Position eingerastet, ist der Kaffee fertig zum Trinken. Trinken Sie den Kaffee entweder direkt aus der BODUM® Travel Press™ oder giessen Sie ihn in eine Tasse.

9 Reinigung

Die BODUM® Travel Press™ nach Gebrauch immer reinigen.

Der Filter kann zum Reinigen heraus geschraubt werden. Alle Teile sind spülmaschinenfest. Benutzen sie das obere Waschmaschinenfach.



Le Travel Press™ BODUM® vous permet de prendre une tasse de café fraîchement préparé où que vous vous trouvez.

INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION

Veillez à lire et à comprendre toutes les instructions, les mises en garde et les précautions importantes avant d'utiliser l'appareil.

⚠️ AVERTISSEMENTS ET PRECAUTIONS IMPORTANTES

Le café fraîchement préparé est très chaud!
N'utilisez pas le Travel Press™ BODUM® si'il est endommagé.

Lorsqu'il est rempli, ne déplacez pas votre Travel Press™ BODUM® sans que le bec soit fermé et le piston enfoncé et bien emboîté.

Ne mettez pas le Travel Press™ BODUM® sur un élément chauffant ou dans le four à micro-ondes.

Ne remplissez pas exagérément le Travel Press™ BODUM®.

Maintenez tous les liquides brûlants hors de portée des jeunes enfants.

N'utilisez que du café grossièrement moulu.

Le Travel Press™ BODUM® n'est pas destiné à un usage commercial.

Préparation du Café

1 Placez le Travel Press™ BODUM® sur une surface stable non glissante. Tournez le couvercle dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d'une montre et retirez le piston.

2 Après avoir enlevé le couvercle et le piston, versez du café grossièrement moulu dans le Travel Press™ BODUM®.

N'utilisez que du café grossièrement moulu. Le café plus finement moulu pose des problèmes lors du pressage et du nettoyage.

Une quantité trop importante de café empêchera le piston d'être enfoncé entièrement et il ne pourra être emboîté correctement. BODUM® recommande 2 cuillerées à soupe de café par 0.2 l d'eau. Adaptez la proportion de café en fonction de vos goûts.

3 Versez un peu d'eau bouillante dans le Travel Press™ BODUM® et attendez quelques secondes avant de le remplir jusqu'à 3 cm du sommet.

4 Mélangez.

5 Veillez à ce que le bec soit fermé. Fixez le couvercle sur le Travel Press™ BODUM® en le tournant dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre. Si vous ne le faites pas, il sera difficile, voire dangereux de boire au Travel Press™ BODUM®.

Attendez 4 minutes pour permettre à l'arôme de se libérer entièrement.

6 Tenez fermement le Travel Press™ BODUM® et enfoncez prudemment le piston. Veillez à ce que le piston s'emboîte lorsqu'il est enfoncé à fond. N'exercez pas une trop grande pression!

Si vous éprouvez des difficultés à enfoncer le piston, ouvrez à nouveau le Travel Press™ BODUM®, mélangez une nouvelle fois, refermez le Travel Press™ BODUM® et faites un nouvel essai.

7 Ouvrez le bec pour ajouter du lait et du sucre selon vos goûts. Mélangez le café.

8 Cet article est prévu pour tenir au froid ou au chaud des liquides pendant une durée prolongée. Quand vous voulez boire une boisson chaude, veuillez la refroidir à une température buvable avant de fixer le bec. Une fois le piston bien enfoncé, votre café est prêt à être dégusté. Vous pouvez boire directement au Travel Press™ BODUM® ou verser le café dans une tasse.

9 Nettoyage

Nettoyez le Travel Press™ BODUM® après chaque usage. Le filtre peu être dévissé pour être nettoyé. Lavable au lave-vaisselle seulement dans le panier supérieur.



La BODUM® Travel Press™ vi permette di gustarvi una tazza di caffè appena preparata, ovunque!

ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO

Assicuratevi di aver letto e compreso tutte le istruzioni e le avvertenze e le misure di sicurezza prima di utilizzare l'apparecchio.

Forhold vand/kaffe kan tilpasses efter egen smag.
3 Hæld lidt kogende vand i BODUM® Travel Press™ og vent et par sekunder, før der fyldes vand efter op til ca. 3 cm fra beholderens øverste kant.
4 Rør rundt i bryggeren.
5 Sørg for at tuden er lukket. Skru låget fast ved at dreje det i urets retning. Hvis låget ikke sidder helt fast, er det vanskeligt og eventuelt farligt at drikke af BODUM® Travel Press™.

 Lad kaffen trække i 4 minutter, så aromaen kan udvikle sig helt.

6 Tag et fast greb om BODUM® Travel Press™ og tryk stempelt forsigtigt ned. Stempelt skal gå i bund, når det er trykket helt ned. Der må ikke trykkes for hårdt! Hvis det er svært at sænke stempelt, må De åbne beholderen igen, røre rundt i bryggeren, lukke beholderen og prøve på ny.
7 Åben tuden og tilsæt fløde og sukker efter behag. Rør rundt i kaffen.

8 Kanden holder drikkevarer varme eller kolde i lang tid. Hvis der er tale om en varm væske, skal væsken først køle af til drikketemperatur, før tuden lukkes. Nu kan kaffen drikkes med stempelt fast på plads i bunden. Drik enten direkte af BODUM® Travel Press™ eller hæld kaffen over i en kop.

9 Rengøring

Rengør BODUM® Travel Press™ efter hver brug. Filteret kan skrues af. Alle dele kan gå i opvaskemaskinen på øverste hyld.

La cafetera de viaje BODUM® le permite disfrutar de una taza de café recién preparado, siempre y en todo lugar.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO


Por favor, lea y comprenda todas las instrucciones, avisos e indicaciones de seguridad antes de usar la cafetera.

AVISOS E INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

El café recién preparado está muy caliente. No use la cafetera de viaje BODUM® si está dañada. Si su cafetera de viaje BODUM® está llena, no la transporte sin asegurarse de que el pico de vertido está cerrado y el émbolo completamente bajado. No coloque la cafetera de viaje BODUM® sobre fuentes de calor o un horno microondas. No llene demasiado la cafetera de viaje BODUM®. Mantenga todos los líquidos calientes fuera del alcance de los niños. Use solamente café molido grueso. La cafetera de viaje BODUM® no es apta para uso comercial.

Preparación del café

1 Coloque la cafetera de viaje BODUM® sobre una superficie estable y antideslizante. Gire la tapa en sentido contrario a las agujas del reloj para extraer el émbolo.
2 Después de retirar la tapa y el émbolo, introduzca en la cafetera de viaje BODUM® café molido grueso. Use solamente café molido grueso. Una molinda más fina puede causar problemas para bajar el émbolo y para limpiar la cafetera. Si se pone demasiado café, el émbolo no se podrá bajar hasta el fondo y no engatillará en el lugar correcto. BODUM® recomienda 2 cucharadas de café por cada 6 onzas / 0.2 l de agua. Adapte la relación agua/café a su gusto personal.
3 Vierta un poco de agua a punto de hervir en la cafetera de viaje BODUM® y espere unos segundos antes de terminar de llenarla hasta 1 pulgada/3 cm de la tapa.
4 Revuelva la preparación.
5 Controle que el pico de vertido quede bien cerrado. Cierre bien la tapa girándola en el sentido de las agujas del reloj. Si no está bien cerrada, será difícil y potencialmente peligroso beber el café directamente de la cafetera de viaje BODUM®.

 Espere 4 minutos para obtener el máximo sabor del café

6 Sostenga firmemente la cafetera de viaje BODUM® y presione el émbolo cuidadosamente. Asegúrese de que el émbolo se engatille cuando esté completamente bajado. No ejerza demasiada fuerza. Si el émbolo no se puede bajar totalmente, vuelva a abrir la cafetera de viaje BODUM®, revuelva la preparación, cierre nuevamente la cafetera y pruebe otra vez.
7 Abra la tapa para agregar leche y azúcar a gusto. Revuelva el café.
8 Este artículo ha sido diseñado para mantener los líquidos calientes o fríos durante un espacio prolongado de tiempo. Cuando vaya a beber líquidos calientes, deje que éstos se enfrién hasta una temperatura adecuada antes de asegurar la tapa. Con el émbolo abajo y engatillado en su sitio, el café ya estará listo para tomar. Bébalo directamente de la cafetera de viaje BODUM® o sírvalo en una taza.

9 Limpieza

Limpie siempre la cafetera de viaje BODUM® después de cada uso. El filtro se puede extraer para la limpieza. Todas las piezas son aptas para el lavavajillas. Utilizar sólo la bandeja superior.

Mit der BODUM® Travel Press™ können Sie überall eine Tasse frisch zubereiteten Kaffees genießen, wo immer Sie sich befinden!

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

Bevor Sie das Gerät verwenden, sollten Sie alle Anweisungen, Warnungen und wichtige Sicherheitsmassnahmen gelesen und verstanden haben.

WARNUNGEN & WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSMASSNAHMEN

Frisch zubereiteter Kaffee ist sehr heiss! Verwenden Sie die BODUM® Travel Press™ nicht, wenn sie beschädigt ist. Wenn Ihre BODUM® Travel Press™ voll ist, sollten Sie sie nur bei verschlossener Ausgussöffnung und eingerastetem Filterstab umhertragen. Stellen Sie die BODUM® Travel Press™ nicht auf ein Heizelement oder in den Mikrowellenherd. Machen Sie die BODUM® Travel Press™ nicht zu voll. Halten Sie kleine Kinder fern von heissen Flüssigkeiten. Verwenden Sie nur grob gemahlene Kaffee. Die BODUM® Travel Press™ ist nicht für kommerzielle Zwecke bestimmt.

Kaffee zubereiten

1 Stellen Sie die BODUM® Travel Press™ auf eine stabile, rutschfeste Oberfläche. Um den Filterstab zu entfernen drehen Sie den Deckel gegen den Uhrzeigersinn.
2 Nachdem Sie Deckel und Filterstab entfernt haben, füllen Sie grob gemahlene Kaffee in die BODUM® Travel Press™. Verwenden Sie nur grob gemahlene Kaffee. Fein gemahlener Kaffee verursacht Probleme beim Hinunterdrücken und Reinigen. Wenn Sie zuviel Kaffee verwenden, kann der Filterstab nicht ganz hinuntergedrückt werden, wodurch er nicht in seiner Position einrastet.

s'emboite lorsqu'il est enfoncé à fond. N'exercez pas une trop grande pression!
Si vous éprouvez des difficultés à enfoncez le piston, ouvrez à nouveau le Travel Press™ BODUM®, mélangez une nouvelle fois, refermez le Travel Press™ BODUM® et faites un nouvel essai.
7 Ouvrez le bec pour ajouter du lait et du sucre selon vos goûts. Mélangez le café.
8 Cet article est prévu pour tenir au froid ou au chaud des liquides pendant une durée prolongée. Quand vous voulez boire une boisson chaude, veuillez la refroidir à une température buvable avant de fixer le bec. Une fois le piston bien enfoncé, votre café est prêt à être dégusté. Vous pouvez boire directement au Travel Press™ BODUM® ou verser le café dans une tasse.

9 Nettoyage

Nettoyez le Travel Press™ BODUM® après chaque usage. Le filtre peu être dévissé pour être nettoyé. Lavable au lave-vaisselle seulement dans le panier supérieur.

La BODUM® Travel Press™ vi permette di gustarvi una tazza di caffè appena preparata, ovunque!

ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO

Assicuratevi di aver letto e compreso tutte le istruzioni, le avvertenze e le misure di sicurezza prima di utilizzare l'apparecchio.

AVVERTENZE E MISURE DI SICUREZZA IMPORTANTI

Il caffè appena preparato è bollente! Non utilizzate la BODUM® Travel Press™ se danneggiata. Quando è riempita, non trasportate la vostra BODUM® Travel Press™ fintanto che il beccuccio non è chiuso e lo stantuffo non è nella sua sede, dopo lo scatto. Non collocate la BODUM® Travel Press™ su elementi riscaldanti o nel forno a microonde. Non riempiete oltremodo la BODUM® Travel Press™. Tenete tutti i liquidi bollenti lontano dai bambini. Utilizzate unicamente caffè macinato grosso. La BODUM® Travel Press™ non è adatta all'uso commerciale.

Preparare il caffè

1 Collocare la BODUM® Travel Press™ su una superficie stabile, non scivolosa. Girare il coperchio in senso antiorario per togliere lo stantuffo.
2 Dopo aver tolto il coperchio e lo stantuffo, mettere caffè macinato grosso nella BODUM® Travel Press™. Utilizzare solamente caffè macinato grosso. Il caffè macinato troppo finemente potrebbe creare problemi al momento della pressione e della pulitura. Utilizzando troppo caffè, lo stantuffo non si abbassa completamente ed esso non scatterà. BODUM® raccomanda 2 cucchiaini di caffè per ogni 0.2 l di acqua. Adattare la proporzione tra il caffè e l'acqua ai propri gusti.
3 Versare un poco di acqua dal bollitore nella BODUM® Travel Press™ e aspettare alcuni secondi prima di riempire fino a ca. 3 cm dall'alto.
4 Mescolare la bevanda.
5 Assicurarsi che il beccuccio sia chiuso. Chiudere la BODUM® Travel Press™ con il coperchio, girandolo in senso orario. Se non lo si chiude bene, bere dalla BODUM® Travel Press™ risulterà difficile e potenzialmente pericoloso.

 Attendere 4 minuti perché il sapore possa svilupparsi pienamente.

6 Tenere saldamente la BODUM® Travel Press™ ed esercitare una leggera pressione sullo stantuffo. Assicurarsi che lo stantuffo faccia uno scatto quando è abbassato del tutto. Non esercitare troppa forza! Se lo stantuffo risulta difficile da abbassare, riaprire la BODUM® Travel Press™, mescolare la bevanda, chiudere la BODUM® Travel Press™ e riprovare.
7 Aprire il beccuccio per aggiungere latte e zucchero a piacimento. Mescolare il caffè.
8 Questo articolo è stato creato per mantenere caldi o freddi i liquidi per un periodo di tempo prolungato. Quando bevete liquidi caldi, fate in modo di lasciarli raffreddare finché abbiano una temperatura bevibile, prima di chiudere il beccuccio. Quando lo stantuffo è abbassato e ha fatto lo scatto il caffè è pronto per essere gustato. Bere direttamente dalla BODUM® Travel Press™ o versare in una tazza.

9 Pulire

Pulire la BODUM® Travel Press™ ogni volta dopo l'uso. E' possibile svitare il filtro per pulirlo. Tutte le parti possono essere lavate in lavastoviglie.

Dankzij de BODUM® Travel Press™ kunt u overal van een vers gezet kopje koffie genieten!

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

Zorg ervoor dat u alle aanwijzingen, waarschuwingen en belangrijke voorzorgsmaatregelen gelezen en begrepen heeft voordat u het apparaat in gebruik neemt.


WAARSCHUWINGEN & BELANGRIJKE VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN

Vers gezette koffie is erg heet! Gebruik de BODUM® Travel Press™ niet als hij beschadigd is.

Als uw BODUM® Travel Press™ vol is, mag hij niet worden verplaatst, tenzij het schenktoetje afgesloten en het plunjierfilter in zijn positie vastgeklikt is. Zet de BODUM® Travel Press™ niet op een verwarmings-element of in een magnetronoven. Maak de BODUM® Travel Press™ niet te vol. Houd kleine kinderen op een afstand van alle hete vloeistoffen. Gebruik alleen grof gemalen koffie. De BODUM® Travel Press™ is niet voor commercieel gebruik bestemd.

Koffie zetten

1 Zet de BODUM® Travel Press™ op een stabiel, niet glijdend oppervlak. Draai het deksel tegen de wijzers van de klok in om het plunjierfilter eruit te halen.
2 Na het verwijderen van deksel & plunjierfilter vult u grof gemalen koffie in de BODUM® Travel Press™. Gebruik alleen grof gemalen koffie. Finer gemalen koffie veroorzaakt problemen bij het drukken en reinigen. Als u te veel koffie in de BODUM® Travel Press™ doet, kan het plunjierfilter niet geheel naar beneden worden gedrukt, waardoor het niet in zijn positie vastklikt. BODUM® raadt aan 2 eetlepels koffie per ca. 0,2 l water te gebruiken. Pas de koffie-water verhouding aan uw eigen persoonlijke smaak aan.
3 Giet een klein beetje, net niet meer kokend water in de BODUM® Travel Press™ en wacht enkele seconden voordat u water tot 3 cm onder de bovenste rand bijvult.
4 Roer het koffiemengsel om.
5 Controleer of het schenktoetje afgesloten is. Vergrendel het deksel op de BODUM® Travel Press™ door het met de wijzers van de klok mee te draaien. Gebeurt dit niet, is het drinken uit de BODUM® Travel Press™ moeilijk en eventueel gevaarlijk.

 Laat de koffie 4 minuten goed trekken.

6 Houd de BODUM® Travel Press™ goed vast en druk het plunjerfilter voorzichtig naar beneden. Let erop dat de plunjer vastklikt als hij geheel naar beneden gedrukt is. Gebruik geen overmatige kracht!

Als het plunjerfilter zich moeilijk naar beneden laat drukken, open de BODUM® Travel Press™ dan nogmaals, roer het koffiemengsel om, sluit de BODUM® Travel Press™ en probeer het nog een keer.

7 Open het schenktoetje om melk en suiker naar smaak toe te voegen. Roer de koffie om.

8 Dit artikel is bedoeld om vloeistoffen langere tijd warm of koud te houden. Als u warme vloeistoffen wilt drinken, laat deze dan afkoelen tot op een drinkbare temperatuur voordat u het schenktoetje vergrendelt. Als het plunjerfilter beneden en op zijn plaats vastgeklikt is, is de koffie klaar om gedronken te worden. Drink de koffie direct uit de BODUM® Travel Press™ of giet hem in een kopje.

9 Reiniging

Reinig de BODUM® Travel Press™ altijd na het gebruik. Voor het reinigen kan het filter eruit worden geschroefd. Alle onderdelen zijn vaatwasmachinebestendig, alleen bij plaatsing in het bovenste rek.

S BODUM® Travel Press™ ger dig gott nybryggt kaffe - var du än befinner dig.

BRUKSANVISNING

Studera noga alla instruktioner, varningar och säkerhetsanvisningar innan du använder kaffebruggaren!

VARNINGAR OCH SÄKERHETSANVISNINGAR

Nybryggt kaffe är mycket hett!

Använd inte BODUM® Travel Press™ om den är skadad. Fyll BODUM® Travel Press™ får flyttas endast om pipen är slutet och filterenheten nedpressad. Placera inte BODUM® Travel Press™ på ett värmeelement eller i mikrovågsugn. Fyll inte för mycket vatten i BODUM® Travel Press™. Kontrollera att barn inte kommer i kontakt med het vätska. Använd endast grovmalet kaffe. BODUM® Travel Press™ är inte avsedd för kommersiell användning.

Bryggning

1 Ställ BODUM® Travel Press™ på ett stadigt och halkfritt underlag. Avlägsna filterenheten genom att vrida locket motsols.
2 När du avlägsnat locket och filterenheten, fyll grovmalet kaffe i BODUM® Travel Press™.
Använd endast grovmalet kaffe. Finmalet kaffe kan medföra problem vid bryggningen och rengöringen.
För stor mängd kaffe hindrar filterenheten från att nå sitt rätta läge. BODUM® rekommenderar 2 matskedar kaffe per 0.2 l vatten. Förhållandet anpassar du enligt egen smak.
3 Slå i hett, inte kokande, vatten i BODUM® Travel Press™ och vänta några sekunder innan du fyller på vatten upp till 3 cm från övre kanten.
4 Rör om.
5 Kontrollera att pipen är slutet. Stäng locket på BODUM® Travel Press™ genom att vrida det medsols. På så sätt underlättar du användningen och undviker eventuell fara.

 Låt kaffet dra en stund; 4 minuter räcker för att ge full arom.

6 Håll i BODUM® Travel Press™ ordentligt och pressa försiktigt ned filterenheten. Kontrollera att filterenheten låser sig i sitt korrekta läge när den är fullt nedpressad. Tryck inte för hårt! Om filterenheten är svår att pressa ned, öppna BODUM® Travel Press™ igen, rör om och stäng BODUM® Travel Press™. Sedan kan du försöka på nytt.

7 Öppna pipen och håll i mjölk och socker enligt egen smak. Rör om.

8 Denna produkt har konstruerats för att hålla vätskor varma eller kalla under längre tid. Om du dricker en varm dryck bör du låta den svalna till lagom temperatur innan du stänger pipen. Då filterenheten är nedpressad i sitt korrekta läge är kaffet färdigt att avnjutas. Du kan dricka det direkt ur BODUM® Travel Press™ kannan eller slå upp kaffet i en kopp.

9 Rengöring

Rengör alltid BODUM® Travel Press™ efter användning. Filtret kan skruvas av för rengöring. Alla delar tål maskindisk, övre korgen i maskinen.

INSTRUÇÕES DE USO

Por favor, leia cuidadosamente todas as instruções, os avisos e as precauções antes de trabalhar com a sua cafeteira.

AVISOS E PRECAUÇÕES IMPORTANTES

O café acabado de fazer está muito quente. Não utilize a sua cafeteira de viagem BODUM® se estiver danificada. Depois de cheia, não se desloque com a sua cafeteira de viagem BODUM® a não ser que o bico esteja fechado e o êmbolo se encontre na sua posição mais descida. Não coloque a sua cafeteira de viagem BODUM® num elemento térmico nem num microondas. Não encha demasiadamente a sua cafeteira de viagem BODUM®. Mantenha todos os líquidos quentes longe de crianças pequenas. Use exclusivamente café moído grosso. A sua cafeteira de viagem BODUM® não é própria para utilização comercial.

Como fazer o seu café

1 Coloque a sua cafeteira de viagem sobre uma superfície estável e não escorregadia. Rode a tampa no sentido contrário ao dos ponteiros do relógio para retirar o êmbolo.
2 Depois de ter retirado a tampa e o êmbolo, coloque café moído grosso na sua cafeteira de viagem BODUM®. Use exclusivamente grão moído grosso. O café moído fino iria criar problemas ao exercer pressão e na lavagem. Café em quantidade excessiva não permite que o êmbolo seja descido completamente e encaixe na sua posição correcta. BODUM® recomenda 2 colheres de sopa de café para 18 a 20 cl de água. Regule a relação café-água a seu gosto.
3 Deite um pouco de água na cafeteira de viagem BODUM® imediatamente depois de ter levantado fervura e aguarde alguns segundos antes de a encher até 3 cm do bordo.
4 Agite a mistura.
5 Certifique-se de que o bico está fechado. Fixe a tampa à cafeteira de viagem BODUM®, rodando-a no sentido dos ponteiros do relógio. Se não o fizer, será difícil e potencialmente perigoso beber da cafeteira de viagem BODUM®.
6 Aguarde 4 minutos para que todo o sabor seja extraído.

6 Segure firmemente a cafeteira de viagem BODUM® e carregue cuidadosamente o êmbolo. Certifique-se de que o êmbolo desce ao ser premido. Não exerca força

CZ S cestovním tlakovým kávovarem BODUM®, Travel Press™ si můžete vychutnat šálek čerstvě uvařené kávy, ať se nacházíte kdekoliv.

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ


Je důležité, abyste si před použitím tlakového kávovaru pozorně přečetli a pochopili celý návod na použití, upozornění a důležitá bezpečnostní opatření.

UPOZORNĚNÍ A DŮLEŽITÁ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ

Čerstvě uvařená káva je velmi horká! Nepoužívejte cestovní tlakový kávovar BODUM®, Travel Press™, pokud je poškozený. Naplněný cestovní tlakový kávovar BODUM®, Travel Press™ lze přenášet pouze v tom případě, že je žlábek na odlévání uzavřen a píst je zaklapnutý na své místo. Nepokládejte cestovní tlakový kávovar BODUM®, Travel Press™ na topná tělesa ani do mikrovlnné trouby. Do cestovního tlakového kávovaru BODUM®, Travel Press™ nelijte více vody, než se doporučuje. Chraňte malé děti před horkými kapalinami. Používejte pouze hrubě mletou kávu. Cestovní tlakový kávovar BODUM®, Travel Press™ není určený pro obchodní účely.

Vaření kávy

1 Umístěte cestovní tlakový kávovar BODUM®, Travel Press™ na stabilní, nekluzký povrch. Otočte víčko proti směru hodinových ručiček a vytáhněte píst.
2 Po sejmutí víčka & vytazení pístu nasypete do cestovního tlakového kávovaru BODUM®, Travel Press™ hrubě mletou kávu. Používejte pouze hrubě mletou kávu. Jemně mletá káva působí při stlačení a čištění problémy. Dáte-li do kávovaru velké množství kávy, píst se plně nestlačí a nezapadne na své místo. BODUM® doporučuje 2 polévkové lžičce kávy na každých 0.2 l vody. Upravte si poměr kávy a vody podle vlastní chuti.
3 Do cestovního tlakového kávovaru BODUM®, nalijte trochu horké vody. Počkejte několik sekund a potom vody dolijte do výšky 3 cm od okraje nádoby.
4 Promíchejte směs.
5 Přesvědčte se, zda je žlábek na odlévání zavřen. Uzávěřte víčko cestovního tlakového kávovaru BODUM®, Travel Press™ otáčením po směru hodinových ručiček. Pokud nádobku neuzavřete uvedeným způsobem, bude pít z cestovního kávovaru BODUM®, Travel Press™ obtížné a mohlo by být nebezpečné.

 Chcete-li získat dokonalé aroma kávy, nechejte ji odstát 4 minuty.

6 Pevně uchopte cestovní tlakový kávovar BODUM®, Travel Press™ a opatrně stlačte píst. Ujistěte se, že píst po plném zatlačení zapadne na své místo. Na stlačení pístu nepoužívejte nadměrný tlak. Pokud je píst stlačit těžko, otevřete cestovní tlakový kávovar BODUM®, Travel Press™, zamíchejte směs, uzavřete cestovní tlakový kávovar BODUM®, Travel Press™ a zkuste to znovu.
7 Otevřete žlábek na odlévání a podle vlastní chuti přidejte mléko a cukr. Kávu zamíchejte.
8 Tato nádoba udrží teplotu horkých a studených napojů po dlouhou dobu. Při pítí horkých tekutin nezapomeňte, prosím, před uzavřením otvoru ve vodu nechat nápoj vychladit na přijatelnou teplotu. Píst nechejte dole a zaklapnutý. Nyní si můžete vychutnat kávu. Můžete ji pít buď přímo z cestovního tlakového kávovaru BODUM®, nebo si ji můžete nalít do šálku.

9 Čištění

Cestovní tlakový kávovar BODUM®, Travel Press™ umyjte po každém použití. Filtř lze při čištění vyšroubovat. Všechny části je možno mýt v horním koši myčky nádobí.

NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE


Prv, než použijete kávovar, je důležité si pozorně přečíst a pochopit celý návod na použití, upozornění a důležité bezpečnostné opatrenia.

UPOZORNENIA A DŮLEŽITÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÉ OPATRENIA

Čerstvá, uvařená káva je veľmi horúca! Nepoužívajte cestovný kávovar BODUM® v prípade, že je poškodený. Ak je cestovný kávovar BODUM® naplnený, tak ho môžete prenášať len v tom prípade, ak je žliabok uzavretý a piest zaklapnutý na svojom mieste. Cestovný kávovar BODUM® nekladte na výhrevný predmet, a ani do mikrovlnnej rúry. Do cestovného kávovaru BODUM® nedávajte viac vody, než sa odporúča. Horúca tekutina nepatrí do rúk malým deťom. Používajte len nahušo zomletú kávu. Cestovný kávovar BODUM® nie je určený na obchodné účely.

Varenie kávy

1 Cestovný kávovar BODUM® umiestnite na pevný, neklzký povrch. Otočte vrchnákom proti smeru hodinových ručičiek a vyberte piest.
2 Po odstránení vrchnáka a piestu nasypete kávu do cestovného kávovaru BODUM®. Používajte len nahušo pomletú kávu. Jemne pomletá káva spôsobí problémy pri stlačení a čistení. Ak dáte veľké množstvo kávy, tak sa piest nebude dať úplne stlačiť a nedostane sa na svoje miesto. BODUM® odporúča 2 polievkové lyžice na každých 0.2 l. Pomer medzi množstvom kávy a vody prispôbte svojej chuti.
3 Do cestovného kávovaru BODUM® nalejte najprv len trochu vody, aby trochu ochladla a počkajte pár sekúnd. Kávovar doplňte tak, aby voda siahala 3 cm pod okraj nádoby.
4 Zmes premiešajte.
5 Presvedčte sa, či je žliabok uzavretý. Vrchnákom cestovného kávovaru BODUM® zavrite v smere hodinových ručičiek. Ak nádobka nebude takto uzavretá, tak sa z cestovného kávovaru BODUM® bude piť komplikovane a relatívne nebezpečne.

 Počkajte 4 minúty, aby sa zabezpečilo úplné preniknutie arómy.

6 Cestovný kávovar BODUM® chyťte pevne a piest opatrne stlačte. Uistite sa, že po plnom stlačení piest zaklapol. Pri stlačení nepoužívajte nadmerný tlak! Ak sa piest pri stlačení zadráha, otvorte znovu cestovný kávovar BODUM®, premiešajte zmes, uzavrite cestovný kávovar BODUM® a skúste znovu.
7 Otvorte žliabok a podľa vlastnej chuti pridajte mlieko a cukor. Kávu premiešajte.
8 Táto nádoba udrží teplotu horúcich alebo studených napojov nezabudnite, prosím, pred uzavretím otvoru vo viečku nechať nápoj vychladnúť na pitnú teplotu. Píest nechať dolu zaklapnutý. Hotovú kávu môžete vychutnať. Piť sa dá priamo z cestovného kávovaru BODUM® alebo si ju nalejte do šálky.

9 Čistenie


Po každom použití cestovný kávovar BODUM® vyčistite. Filter netreba pri čistení rozmontovať. Všetky časti je možné umývať v hornom koši umývačky riadu.

SK

Use exclusivamente café moído grosso. A sua cafeteira de viagem BODUM® não é própria para utilização comercial.

Como fazer o seu café

- 1 Coloque a sua cafeteira de viagem sobre uma superfície estável e não escorregadia. Rode a tampa no sentido contrário ao dos ponteiros do relógio para retirar o êmbolo.
- 2 Depois de ter retirado a tampa e o êmbolo, coloque café moído grosso na sua cafeteira de viagem BODUM®. Use exclusivamente grão moído grosso. O café moído fino iria criar problemas ao exercer pressão e na lavagem. Café em quantidade excessiva não permite que o êmbolo seja descido completamente e encaixe na sua posição correcta. BODUM® recomenda 2 colheres de sopa de café para 18 a 20 cl de água. Regule a relação café-água a seu gosto.
- 3 Deite um pouco de água na cafeteira de viagem. BODUM® imediatamente depois de ter levantado fervura e aguarde alguns segundos antes de a encher até 3 cm do bordo.
- 4 Agite a mistura.
- 5 Certifique-se de que o bico está fechado. Fixe a tampa à cafeteira de viagem BODUM®, rodando-a no sentido dos ponteiros do relógio. Se não o fizer, será difícil e potencialmente perigoso beber da cafeteira de viagem BODUM®.

 Aguarde 4 minutos para que todo o sabor seja extraído.

6 Segure firmemente a cafeteira de viagem BODUM® e carregue cuidadosamente no êmbolo. Certifique-se de que o êmbolo desce ao ser premido. Não exerça força excessiva. Se for difícil empurrar o êmbolo, reabra a cafeteira de viagem BODUM®, agite a bebida, feche a cafeteira BODUM® e tente de novo.

7 Abra o bico da máquina de café e junte leite e açúcar a gosto. Mexa o café.

8 Este artigo foi construído para manter líquidos quentes ou frios durante longos períodos de tempo. Ao beber líquidos quentes, deixe arrefecer até poder beber antes de segurar no bico. Com o êmbolo em baixo e encaixado no lugar, o café está agora pronto para ser bebido. Pode beber directamente da cafeteira de viagem BODUM®, ou deitar o café numa chávena.

9 Lavagem

Lave sempre a cafeteira de viagem BODUM® depois de a usar. O filtro pode ser desparafusado para ser lavado. Todas as peças são próprias para máquina de lavar loiça mas apenas no tabuleiro de cima.

PL

Podróżny ekspres do kawy BODUM® Travel Press™ umożliwia wypicie świeżo zaparzonej kawy niezależnie od tego, gdzie się znajdujemy!

INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI


Przed użyciem przeczytać dokładnie instrukcję obsługi, uwagi i zasady bezpieczeństwa oraz upewnić się, że się je dobrze zrozumiało.

UWAGI I ZASADY BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

Świeżo zaparzona kawa jest bardzo gorąca! Nie używać ekspresu BODUM® Travel Press™, gdy jest on uszkodzony. Napełnionego ekspresu nie przenosić, chyba że dzióbek jest zamknięty, a tłoczek jest zablokowany na swoim miejscu. Nie stawiać ekspresu BODUM® Travel Press™ na grzejnikach i nie wkładać do kuchenki mikrofalowej. Nie przepelniać ekspresu BODUM® Travel Press™. Wszelkie gorące płyny przechowywać z dala od małych dzieci. Używać wyłącznie kawy grubo zmielonej. Ekspres BODUM® Travel Press™ nie nadaje się do zastosowań w gastronomii.

Parzenie kawy

- 1 Ekspres BODUM® Travel Press™ postawić na stabilnej nieszliskiej powierzchni. Przykrywkę przekreślić przeciwnie do ruchu wskazówek zegara, aby wyjąć tłoczek.
- 2 Po zdjęciu przykrywki i wyjęciu tłoczka wsypać do ekspresu grubo zmieloną kawę. Używać wyłącznie kawy grubo mielonej. Kawa drobno mielona może spowodować problemy podczas wciskania tłoczka i mycia ekspresu. Za duża ilość kawy nie pozwala na odpowiednie wciśnięcie tłoczka i nie może on zaskoczyć na swoje miejsce. BODUM® poleca użycie 2 łyżeczek kawy na każde 0.2 l wody. Ilość kawy w stosunku do wody trzeba dopasować do własnych upodobań.
- 3 Do ekspresu podróznego BODUM® Travel Press™ wlać niewielką ilość wrzącej wody i poczekać przez parę sekund. Następnie wypełnić dzbanek zostawiając od góry 3 cm wolnej przestrzeni.
- 4 Zamieszać napar.
- 5 Upewnić się, czy dzióbek jest zamknięty. Nałożyć przykrywkę na BODUM® Travel Press™ dokręcając ją zgodnie z ruchem wskazówek zegara. W przeciwnym razie picie z ekspresu podróznego BODUM® Travel Press™ będzie utrudnione i nawet może być niebezpieczne.

 Poczekać przez 4 minuty, żeby kawa nabrała pełnego aromatu.

- 6 Trzymać mocno ekspres BODUM® Travel Press™ i ostrożnie wcisnąć tłoczek. Upewnić się, czy tłoczek dobrze zaskoczył po całkowitym wciśnięciu. Nie używać nadmiernej siły! Jeżeli tłoczek nie daje się łatwo wcisnąć, otworzyć ekspres BODUM® Travel Press™, zamieszać napar, zamknąć ekspres i ponownie spróbować.
- 7 Otworzyć dzióbek, żeby wlać mleko i osłodzić zgodnie z własnym upodobaniem. Zamieszać kawę.
- 8 Naczynie nadaje się do przechowywania płynów gorących lub zimnych przez dłuższy okres czasu. Przed piciem gorących płynów należy poczekać, aż ostygnie on do temperatury nadającej się do picia, zanim zamknie się dzióbek. Gdy tłoczek znajduje się na dole i zaskoczył na swoje miejsce, można napić się kawy. Pije się ją bezpośrednio z ekspresu lub nalewa do filiżanki.


9 Czyszczenie

Ekspres BODUM® Travel Press™ należy zawsze umyć po użyciu. Filtr można odkręcić przed umyciem. Wszystkie części można zmywać na górnej półce zmywarce.

3 Do cestovného kávaru BODUM® nalejte najprv len trochu vody, aby trochu ochladla a počkajte pár sekúnd. Kávovar doplňte tak, aby voda siahala 3 cm pod okraj nádoby.

4 Zmes premiešajte.

5 Presvedčte sa, či je žliabok uzavretý. Vrchnák cestovného kávaru BODUM® zavrite v smere hodinových ručičiek. Ak nádobka nebude takto uzavretá, tak sa z cestovného kávaru BODUM® bude piť komplikovane a relatívne nebezpečne.

 Počkajte 4 minúty, aby sa zabezpečilo úplné preniknutie arómy.

6 Cestovný kávar BODUM® chyťte pevne a piest opatrne stlačte. Uistite sa, že po plnom stlačení piest zaklapol. Pri stlačení nepoužívajte nadmerný tlak! Ak sa piest pri tlačení zadfá, otvorte znovu cestovný kávar BODUM®, premiešajte zmes, uzavrite cestovný kávar BODUM® a skúste znovu.

7 Otvorte žliabok a podľa vlastnej chuti pridajte mlieko a cukor. Kávu premiešajte.

8 Táto nádoba udrží teplotu horúcich alebo studených nápojov nezabudnite, prosím, pred uzavretím otvoru vo viečku nechať nápoj vychladnúť na pitnú teplotu. Piest nechajte dolu zaklapnutý. Hotovú kávu môžete vychutnať. Piť sa dá priamo z cestovného kávaru BODUM® alebo si ju nalejte do šálky.

9 Čistenie

Po každom použití cestovný kávar BODUM® vyčistite. Filter netreba pri čistení rozmontovať. Všetky časti je možné umývať v hornom koši umývačky riadu.

J

BODUMトラベルプレス™で、どこでもお手軽に入れたてのコーヒーをお楽しみ頂けます。

取扱説明書

御使用前に取扱説明及び注意書を必ずお読み下さい。

取扱上の注意

入れたてのコーヒーはとても熱いですからお気を付け下さい。

BODUMトラベルプレス™に欠陥が生じた場合は御使用をお止め下さい。

中味が入っているBODUMトラベルプレス™を持ち運ぶの際は、注ぎ口が閉じていること、プランジャーがしっかりと押し下げられていることを必ず御確認下さい。

BODUMトラベルプレス™の他の加熱器具、又は電子レンジでの使用はお止め下さい。

BODUMトラベルプレス™に規定量以上のお湯を注がないで下さい。

熱い液体が入っている時は、小さなお子様を側に近付けないようにして下さい。

粗挽きコーヒー豆のみを御使用下さい。

BODUMトラベルプレス™の業務用の使用を固く禁止します。

コーヒーの入れ方

- 1 BODUMトラベルプレス™を安定した滑らない場所に置きます。蓋を左へ回してプランジャーを取り外します。
- 2 蓋とプランジャーを取り外したら、BODUMトラベルプレス™に粗挽きコーヒー豆を入れます。粗挽きコーヒー豆のみを御使用下さい。精製したコーヒー豆の御使用は、プランジャーの押し下げや、洗浄の際の妨げとなる場合があります。又、コーヒーの入れすぎは、プランジャーを十分に押し下げられないなどの原因となります。コーヒー豆は、6 oz (170ml) の湯に対してテーブルスプーン 2 杯が適当です。お好みによりその割合を変えて下さい。
- 3 BODUMトラベルプレス™に沸騰したての湯を少量入れ 2 ~ 3 秒待ちます。その後、容器の上部を 1 inch (約 3 cm) 程残して湯を注ぎます。
- 4 コーヒーをよくかき混ぜます。
- 5 注ぎ口が閉じられているかを確認して下さい。蓋を被せ、右に回して閉めます。しっかりと蓋が閉じられていないとコーヒーを飲む際にとても危険です。十分な味香りをお楽しみ頂くために、4 分程お待ち下さい。
- 6 BODUMトラベルプレス™をしっかり握り、ゆっくと気をつけてプランジャーを押し下げます。この時プランジャーが下までしっかりと押し下げられているかを確認して下さい。強すぎる力での押し下げはお止め下さい。プランジャーの押し下げが困難な場合は、一度蓋を開けて、コーヒーをよくかき混ぜ、再び蓋を開けてから押し下げてください。
- 7 注ぎ口を開き、お好みにより砂糖とミルクを入れ、コーヒーをよくかき混ぜます。
- 8 プランジャーをしっかり押し下げた後、コーヒーをお飲み下さい。BODUMトラベルプレス™から直接お飲みになるか、又はカップに注いでからお楽しみ下さい。
- 9 洗浄
御使用後は必ず洗浄して下さい。フィルターは取り外すことができます。全てのパーツはディッシュウォッシャーの上段のみ洗浄が可能です。

Design: BODUM® Design Group/C. Jørgensen

Materials / Compositions:
SAN/Steel/less Steel/Santoprene
SAN/Acier inoxydable/Santoprene

Hot fluids must be handled with care

Les liquides chauds doivent être manies avec précaution

BODUM® AG
CH-6234 TRIENGEN/LUZERN
www.bodum.com

bodum®

bodum®